
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA 
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2021 at 6:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 
2021. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. FINAL 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2022/23 TO 2025/26) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
(Pages 7 - 118) 

 
To receive and recommend to Council the Final Budget 2021/22 and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 and the Plan-on-a-Page. 
  
Executive Councillor: J A Gray 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 

4. 2021/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGIES (Pages 119 - 176) 

 
To consider and recommend to Council the approval of the 2021/22 Treasury 
Management, Capital and Investment Strategies and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement. 
 
Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards - (01480) 388822 
 



5. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION (Pages 177 - 
204) 

 
To receive a report from the Service Manager (Growth) seeking the Cabinet’s 
agreement on infrastructure projects to be funded in whole or in part by an amount 
of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies received to date. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: C Burton - (01223) 616841 
 

6. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 205 - 360) 
 

To receive a report from the Head of Operations seeking amendments to the 
Council’s Off Street Parking Strategy which in 2018 decided not to progress the 
civil enforcement of on-street parking offences in Huntingdonshire. 
 
Executive Councillor: M
[...]
c enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 21 January 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J M Palmer and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

48 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

49 ECONOMIC GROWTH STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Economic Development 
Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the 
Council’s economic agenda over the next five years. 
 
In introducing the report, the Economic Development Officer reported that the 
Strategy sought to refocus and reset the agenda over the next five years, helping 
to support recovery and enable growth within the local economy. He then went 
on to report that the Strategy provided an opportunity to attract new skills into the 
area, enhance the town centres and support economic growth for all including 
specialist and niche activity within the District. 
 
Reference was made to the many benefits that the Strategy would achieve 
including the creation of local jobs and increased business rates which would 
enable future reinvestment back into the District. Comment was also made on 
the locality of Huntingdonshire being close to numerous key logistical transport 
routes such as the A1, A14 and M11. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth) and having commended Officers for the production of a comprehensive 
report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the content of the Economic Growth Strategy and the actions within 
the first 12 months be approved by the Cabinet together with the principle 
of an annual review of the Strategy implementation, upon each 
anniversary. 

Page 5 of 502

Agenda Item 1



 

 
50 CONSULTATION BY NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC SERVICE - LUTON AIRPORT 

FLIGHT PATH CHANGES  
 
(Councillor D M Tysoe, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Operational Manager (People) the 
Cabinet received an outline of the current consultation exercise being undertaken 
by the National Air Traffic Service (NATS) in respect of proposed changes to the 
incoming flightpaths to Luton Airport and the associated holding zone. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Leisure and Regulatory 
Services reported that the consultation would seek to create a dedicated holding 
zone for Luton’s air traffic, replacing the current holding zones shared with 
Stansted traffic. The proposed holding zone for Luton’s air traffic zone would be 
to the south of Huntingdonshire broadly affecting the line of the A1 road from St 
Neots to Alconbury. He then went on to express his view that a full detailed 
response from the Council should be submitted outlining the local impact, 
particularly around noise. The Operational Manager (People) then went on to 
report that numerous consultation responses had been copied to the District 
Council by interested parties, including the Town and Parish Councils which 
would be taken into account if the Cabinet agreed to
[...]
 

Page 177 of 502

Agenda Item 5



a) Note the information on projects already in receipt of funding commitments 
and the updates on their delivery. 

b) Note the funding bids submitted for £50,000 or less and the approvals in 
line with delegated authority agreed on 22 October 2020 (Minute 33 
refers).  

c) Approve the funding for projects as detailed in paragraph 10.2.  
d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and Service Manager 

- Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning, to make final agreements for contracts 
to be issued on projects allocated CIL monies in principle subject to 
provision of necessary evidence, with the exception of the Special School 
at Alconbury Weald which, due to the scale of funding offered, will be 
reported back to Cabinet for its final sign off. 

 
 

Page 178 of 502



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to invite the Cabinet to consider and 

agree infrastructure projects found at paragraph 10.2 to be funded 
in whole or in part by an amount of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) monies received to date. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was first referred to in the 

Planning Act 2008 and was formally introduced through the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended). The CIL spreads the burden of 
paying for infrastructure to all developments, not just major ones, 
as it is a requirement across all developments.  

 
2.2 The Huntingdonshire Developer Contributions Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) was adopted in December 2011 with the 
CIL Charging Schedule being approved in April 2012 by full Council 
and implemented with effect from 1st May 2012. 

 
2.3 CIL receipts were slow for the first few years due to development 

commencing that had been approved prior to the introduction of the 
Charging Schedule. Receipts have nearly doubled each year 
reaching circa £11.2m in the 2019-2020 financi
[...]
ay scheme would 
be in relation to the outstanding Compulsory Purchase Order 
compensation. Following careful negotiations, this matter was 
settled without the cost of a Tribunal Hearing and the final payment 
of approximately £1.9m has now been made from CIL receipts. 
 

2.11 There is circa £28m of CIL receipts now currently available for 
spend on further infrastructure projects.  

 

Page 180 of 502



3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 At the beginning of November 2020, stakeholders were invited to 

submit proforma applications for funding from the Strategic Portion, 
in line with guidance issued. Projects submitted have been 
reviewed to ensure they meet the criteria for CIL funding. 
 

3.2 The levy is intended to focus on the provision of new infrastructure 
and should not be used to remedy pre-existing deficiencies in 
infrastructure provision unless those deficiencies will be made more 
severe by new development. It can be used to increase the capacity 
of existing infrastructure or to repair failing existing infrastructure if 
that is necessary to support development. 

 
3.3 In considering spend allocation, the potential support a number of 

strategic infrastructure projects may need in the near future should 
be noted, i.e. if all the money received to date is allocated to other 
projects, it may not be possible to provide these strategic projects 
with the funding they may need over the next few years to be 
delivered. As required under legislation, the Council has stated in 
the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 2019-2020 that CIL 
funds would be approved in line with the governance process and 
could be allocated towards: 

 

 Strategic Transport including items such as: 

• A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet Improvements 

• A141 Huntingdon  

• A14 Improvement Scheme 

• A1 Improvement Scheme 

• East West Rail Bedford to Cambridge opportunities 

• Edison Bell Way (outstanding CPO claims) 

 Supporting the delivery of growth in the District, as 

identifie
[...]
addendum will be provided to Cabinet prior to the meeting, which 
will state the total figure agreed for these. 

 
10. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 

10.1 The projects identified have been considered in terms of how they 
support growth, deliverability and risks, benefits and outputs and 
extent of match funding being provided. The current stage of 
development of the project has also been considered. A summary 
of the key issues noted by officers in assessing each application 
request for over £50k CIL funding is noted in Appendix 2. 
Recommendations are for one of the following: 

 

 Approve – to agree CIL funding subject to the completion of a 
contract. 

 Approve in principle – to agree CIL funding subject to provision 
of further documentation and necessary discussions with the 
Council’s Implementation Team in line with delegated authority, 
as noted in the report recommendations. 

 Decline – to decline the project for receipt of CIL funding. 
 
10.2 The following projects are considered to have submitted detailed 

proposals and details of funding (including match funding where 
necessary). They are recommended to receive CIL funding:  

 
Project 

(applicant name) 
 

CIL funding Approve / 
Approve in 
Principle 

Page 183 of 502



Special School (Alconbury 
Weald) (Cambridgeshire County 
Council) 

Up to £4,000,000 Approve in 
principle 

Buckden-Huntingdon Safe 
Cycling and Walking Route 
(Buckden Parish Council) 

Up to £100,000 Approve in 
principle 

The Valley land management 
programme (Buckden Village 
Hall Trust) 

Up to £450,000 Approve in 
principle 

Cricket pavilion, King George V 
playing field (Huntingdon Town 
Council) 

£500,000 Approve in 
principle 

Swimming Pool changing (phase 
2) (One Leisure St Ives) 

£150,000 Approve 

 
10.3 While the majority of the remaining schemes are potentially 

appropriate for consideration of CIL support, in their current format 
they lack necessary evidence and require further developmen
[...]
e of Huntingdonshire. 
 
Persistent and acute inconsiderate on-street parking continues to be a key 
issue of concern for our residents and towns.  Given the other significant 
priorities of the Police on-street enforcement is unable to be a major priority 
which results in dangerous parking that prevents equality of access to our 
pavements and impacts the look and feel of our market towns at a time when 
the Council is undertaking considerable efforts to create an environment within 
which Huntingdonshire and its people can thrive. 

Public 

Key Decision - Yes  

Page 205 of 502

Agenda Item 6



 
The “Civil Parking Enforcement Feasibility Study” highlighted: 
 

 Huntingdonshire suffers from a high level of non-compliance with its on-
street parking restrictions (Huntingdon 46.5%, Ramsey 53%, St Ives 
58%, St Neots 66.7%) 

 Many of the signs & lines surveyed within Huntingdonshire are not of the 
correct standard (220 restrictions reviewed; 480 issues found. 184 had at 
least one query) 

 CPE represents a solution to non-compliance with on-street parking 
restrictions failing pro-active Police enforcement. 

 
Whilst the report identifies the financial impact of CPE, members are asked to 
consider whether this financial impact is off set by the benefits of consistently 
enforced on-street traffic regulations and associated positive impact this will 
have on our district and its towns. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 

(a) Update the Off-Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023 to enable the 
progression Civil Parking Enforcement of On-Street Parking in 
Huntingdonshire 

 
(b) Approve the two year project ‘Civil Parking Enforcement’ in 

Huntingdonshire to be started from 1st April 2021 utilising the budget 
provision already made for the project with associated revenue 
implications. 

 
(c) Authorise Officers to seek an agency agreement with the Highways 

Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council, in line with recommendations 
(a) and (b) above and their commitment to support the required 
application to the Department for Transport. 

 

Page 206 of 502



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report enables the Council to amend the recommendations of the 

Huntingdonshire District Council’s (HDC) Off-Street Parking Strategy 
2018-2023 which in 2018 decided not to progress the civil enforcement of 
on-street parking offences in Huntingdonshire. 

   
1.2 It sets out the legal requirements and framework, indicative project 

timeline and resources required along with the future financial 
implications and risks. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) 
 

2.1 On-street parking offences in Huntingdonshire are a criminal offence with 
enforcement falling to the Police.  CPE is a process overseen and 
instigated by the County Council as the Highways Authority with an 
application submitted to the Department for Transport (DfT). If this is 
successful, the result is Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) where the 
County Council assumes enforcement responsibility in accordance with 
the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

 
2.2 HDC has no statutory requirement to take on the responsibility for on-

street enforcement either now or under CPE.  Any District may only take 
on enforcement powers if an agency agreement is in place with the 
Highways Authority to do so, this invariably passes the responsibility for 
all sign and yellow line maintenance to the enforcing authority. 

 

2.3 CPE only becomes a statutory function of the District Council once 
adopted with an agency agreement in place between the Highway 
Authority (Cambridge County Council, CCC) and District Council.  The 
powers are then conferred by the Traffic Management Act 2004 (TMA) 
and associated statutory guidance.  These powers cannot be delegated 
to a Town or Parish Council, this is set out in the TMA.. 

 
2.4 10 of 327 authority areas in England do not operate Civil Parking 

Enforcement:  Cherwell, East Cambridgeshire , Fenland , Halton, 
Hunting
[...]
The Council’s Off Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023 agreed a Parking Vision 
including ‘Promoting environmental sustainability by supporting alternative fuel and 
travel methods’.  The strategy set an action by 2020 to survey all our car parks to 
establish technical feasibility for electric vehicle charging and undertake user surveys 
to assess local demand and best fit options for the operation of electric charging bays.  
These have been concluded and are presented with recommendations for an EV 
implementation that maximises the benefit across our towns. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to agree: 
 
 the locations proposed & phasing of the installation of EV charging points 

• the type and number of charging points at a given site 

• a fee from the options presented, or alternative based on the evidence 
presented. 

 
 
 

Page 361 of 502

Agenda Item 7



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To enable the delivery of Electrical Vehicle (EV) charging points within 

Huntingdonshire in line with the Council’s Off-Street Car Parking Strategy 2018-
2023. 

 
1.2. To present the feasible options and customer preference for EV points within 

Huntingdonshire. 
 
1.3. To establish an appropriate fee for the use of EV charging points. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. A capital provision of £37k was made for EV charging in 2020/21, to implement 

the actions of the Off-Street Parking Strategy. 
 

2.2. The Off-Street Parking Strategy committed Huntingdonshire District Council 
(HDC) to: 

 
A Vision: Promoting environmental sustainability by supporting 
alternative fuel and travel methods 
 
Specific actions by 2020 to: 

 survey all our car parks to establish technical feasibility for electric vehicle 
charging and 

 undertake user surveys to assess local demand and best fit options for the 
operation of electric charging bays 

 
2.3 EV cars and charging continues to develop rapidly and with it the number of 

vehicles, their battery range and the rate of cha
[...]
rs listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1 
October to 31 December 2020 and on current projects being undertaken.  
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate Plan 
Refresh 2020/21, as approved by Council on 14 October 2020. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 
information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate focus 
on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 

Page 419 of 502

Agenda Item 8



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan has recently been refreshed to reflect the impact of 

Covid-19 on services and was approved at the Council meeting on 14 October 2020. 
The performance data in this report and its appendices relates to the indicators and 
actions selected for 2020/21. The information in the summary at Appendix A relates to 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B 
details all results at the end of December. 

 
2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 

based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across all 

programmes there are currently 22 projects which are open, pending approval or 
pending closure. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel have an 

important role in the Council’s Performance Ma
[...]
 from suppliers have been paid within 30 days so far 
this year, with the performance only moderately impacted by working from home 
arrangements. Work is ongoing to investigate late payments and seek to ensure 
that orders and goods received notes are promptly raised so that payments can be 
made on time. 

 
3.6 The status of corporate projects at the end of December is shown in the following 

table. 
 

Corporate project status Number Percentage 

Green (progress on track) 7 35% 

Amber (progress behind schedule, project 
may be recoverable) 

11 55% 

Red (significantly behind schedule, serious 
risks/issues) 

2 10% 

Pending closure 0  

Closed (completed) 1  

 
There are two projects showing as Red at the end of Quarter 3. One of these is a 
project previously reported under a single Customer Portal project, which had been at 
Red status since the last quarter of 2019/20 before being split into four separate 
projects which form the Customer Service programme. The other is the 3G Artificial 
Pitch at One Leisure Ramsey which was previously reported as Red in Quarter 2 after 
being delayed to help manage risks associated with the archaeological works. 
 
Details of all projects can be found in Appendix C. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANELS 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny (Performance & Growth) Panel is due to receive this report 

at its meeting on 3 February 2021. The comments of the Panel will be circulated 
separately ahead of the Cabinet meeting. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary 2020/21, Quarter 3 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 3 
Appendix C – Project Performance, December 2020 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J M Palmer and S J Corney. 
 
 

51 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

52 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S Bywater declared a disclosable pecuniary interest under Minute No 
20/53 as Chairman of Cambridgeshire County Council’s Children and Young 
People Committee. 
 

53 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY SPEND ALLOCATION  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider and 
agree infrastructure projects as outlined in paragraph 10.2 to be funded in whole 
or in part by an amount of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies 
received to date. 
 
By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning advised 
that the latest funding round had been launched on 10th November 2020 with  
around £28 million of CIL receipts now currently available for spend on 
infrastructure projects. Attention was drawn to a number of planned strategic 
transport projects which included the A428 Black Cat to Caxton Gibbet 
Improvements, A141 Huntingdon, A14 Improvement Scheme, A1 Improvement 
Scheme, East West Rail Bedford to Cambridge opportunities and Edison Bell 
Way link road and the potential for future financial support being requested for 
these schemes. Finally, it was reported that Appendix 3 of the report outlined 
project bids under £50,000 which had been determined in accordance with 
delegated authority given to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Service 
Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning. 
 
Councillor S J Corney, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), presented the outcome of the Panel’s discussions at 
its meeting on 3rd February 2021 drawing particular attention to the Buckden to 
Huntingdon Safe Cycling and Walking Route, Cricket Pavilion, King George V 
Playing Field and Special School (Alconbury Weald) schemes. The Cabinet 



 

concurred with the comments of the Panel in respect of Cambridgeshire County 
Council making a greater contribution to the Buckden to Huntingdon Safe Cycling 
and Walking scheme and noted the comments which had been made regarding 
the Cricket Pavilion at King George V Playing Field which was considered to be a 
desirable scheme rather than essential or critical. 
 
Following debate on each of the schemes outlined in paragraph 10.2 of the 
report, the Cabinet expressed their support and approval for three of the five 
schemes, namely Special School (Alconbury Weald), The Valley land 
management programme and Swimming Pool Changing at One Leisure St Ives. 
Whilst supportive of the principle of the Buckden-Huntingdon Safe Cycling and 
Walking Route, it was agreed not to approve the scheme at this stage as the 
Cabinet would like to see what contribution, if any, would be made by 
Cambridgeshire County Council towards the cost of the project.  
 
Having regard to the Cricket Pavilion, King George V playing field, in response to 
questions raised by a Member, it was clarified that the scheme would seek to 
replace and improve the current facilities provided on the site. Following 
discussions, and whilst being mindful of the budget available, Members 
concurred that CIL funding in the Huntingdon area should be prioritised for future 
major infrastructure projects and agreed not to approve the scheme. Whereupon, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a)   to note the information on projects already in receipt of funding 
commitments and the updates on their delivery; 
 

(b)   to note the funding bids submitted for £50,000 or less and the approvals 
in line with delegated authority agreed at the Cabinet’s meeting on 22 
October 2020 (Minute No 20/33 refers); 

 
(c)   to determine funding for projects detailed in paragraph 10.2 of the report 

now submitted as follows: 
 

Scheme Decision 

Special School (Alconbury Weald) 
(Cambridgeshire County Council) 

Approved in principle 

Buckden-Huntingdon Safe Cycling 
and Walking Route (Buckden Parish 
Council) 

Not approved 

The Valley land management 
programme (Buckden Village Hall 
Trust) 

Approved in principle 

Cricket pavilion, King George V 
playing field (Huntingdon Town 
Council) 

Not approved 

Swimming pool changing (phase 2) 
(One Leisure St Ives) 

Approved 

 
(d)   to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and Service 

Manager (Growth), in consultation with the Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning, to make final agreements for 



 

contracts to be issued on projects allocated CIL monies in principle, 
subject to provision of necessary evidence, with the exception of the 
Special School at Alconbury Weald which, due to the scale of funding 
offered, will be reported back to Cabinet for its final sign off. 

 
54 FINAL 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY (2022/23 to 2025/26) INCLUDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
By means of a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were provided with details of the Final Budget 
2021/22 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 2025/26 which 
included the Capital Programme. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
reported that whilst the budget had not gone through the full draft budget 
process, this had been a good decision to make as a number of uncertainties 
had now become clearer. He then went on to report that the proposed budget for 
2021/22 of £20,686,000 had increased by 17% when compared to the previous 
year’s original budget. The Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the New Homes 
Bonus, the level and use of reserves held by the Council and the focus which 
would be placed upon Economic Development in 2021/22. In his concluding 
remarks, the Cabinet were encouraged to note the proposal to freeze Council 
Tax in 2021/22 owing to the uncertainties which continued to exist around the 
impact of COVID-19 and the need to continue to protect the District’s most 
vulnerable residents. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer then drew attention to the key risk areas within the  
budget which included the scrutiny of Medium Term Plan bids, the Council’s 
Minimum Revenue position, NNDR growth assumptions, the Council’s 
Commercial Investments and the robustness of reserves. 
 
Having expressed their appreciation to the Chief Finance Officer, Service 
Managers and staff for their efforts in producing a comprehensive budget and in 
noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth), it 
was 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(a) the overall Final Budget 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2022/23 to 2025/26 as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report now 
submitted (which includes the Revenue Budget at Section 2 and the 
Capital Programme at Section 3); and  
 

(b) the “Plan-on-a-Page” as outlined in Appendix 2 of the report now 
submitted. 

 
55 2021/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGIES  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of the Treasury Management 



 

Strategy, Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy (as attached as Appendix 1 of 
the report now submitted); 

(b) the Capital Strategy (as attached as Appendix 2 of the report now 
submitted); 

(c) the Investment Strategy (as attached as Appendix 3 of the report 
now submitted); and 

(d) the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (as attached as 
Appendix 4 of the report now submitted). 

 
56 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Head of Operations (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking to amend the 
recommendations of the Council’s Off-Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023, which, 
in 2018, had been decided not to progress the civil enforcement of on-street 
parking offences in Huntingdonshire. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment reminded the Cabinet that at the time the original decision was 
made, it had not been financially viable to implement civil parking enforcement 
within the District. Having drawn attention to the projected costs of the proposals 
together with the timetable for implementation and the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED   
 

(a)   to update the Off-Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023 to enable the 
progression of Civil Parking Enforcement of On-Street Parking in 
Huntingdonshire; 
 

(b)   to approve the two-year project ‘Civil Parking Enforcement’ in 
Huntingdonshire to be started from 1st April 2021 utilising the budget 
provision already made for the project with associated revenue 
implications; and  

 
(c)   to authorise Officers to seek an emergency agreement with the 

Highways Authority, Cambridgeshire County Council, in line with 
recommendations (a) and (b) above and their commitment to support the 
required application to the Department for Transport. 

 
57 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING  

 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to enable the delivery of 
Electric Vehicle charging points within Huntingdonshire in line with the Council’s 
Off Street Car Parking Strategy 2018-2023.  



 

 
In noting that the project would be delivered in two phases concluding at the end 
of July 2021 and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships), the Cabinet expressed their support for the 
proposals. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet approve: 
 

(a) the locations proposed and phasing of the installation of Electric 
Vehicle charging points; 

 
(b) the type and number of charging points at a given site; and 

 
(c) a fee from the options presented, or alternative based on the 

evidence presented. 
 

58 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Business Intelligence & Performance 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators 
listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2020. The report also incorporated progress on the current projects 
being undertaken by the Council. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress made in delivering the Key Actions for 2020/21 over 
the reporting period and the Cabinet were advised that 69% of these were on 
track, with 31% being classified as being within the acceptable variance. In doing 
so, Cabinet’s attention was drawn to those areas where positive progress had 
been achieved, as set out in section 3.4 of the report submitted. 
 
In terms of performance against the Council’s Corporate Indicators, Cabinet were 
pleased to note that the majority of these were on track at the end of Quarter 3 
with only five being classified as “red” because performance was below an 
acceptable variance. 
 
Having been apprised with the status of corporate projects at the end of 
December 2020 and in noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth), the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against the Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised in 
Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted. 

 
59 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 3  

 



 

A report by the Chief Finance officer was submitted (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s financial performance to 
the end of December 2020. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources drew the Cabinet’s 
attention to the highlights within the report, specifically the forecast revenue 
outturn overspend of £0.799m and capital outturn underspend of £11.890m. 
Reference was also made to the Commercial Investment Strategy and the 
benefits this was achieving for the Council, namely the protection of services for 
the residents of Huntingdonshire. 
 
Having welcomed the report and in noting the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet note the Council’s financial performance at the end of 
December 2020 and the register of reviews of Commercial Investment 
Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report now 
submitted. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


